

No. 21-328

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBYN MORGAN, on Behalf of Herself and All Others
Similarly Situated,
Petitioner,

v.

SUNDANCE, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth
Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

KARLA GILBRIDE <i>Counsel of Record</i>	CHARLES R. ASH, IV
LEAH M. NICHOLLS	JASON J. THOMPSON
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.	SOMMERS SCHWARTZ, P.C.
1620 L Street NW	One Towne Square
Suite 630	Suite 1700
Washington, DC 20036	Southfield, MI 48067
(202) 797-8600	(248) 355-0300
kgilbride@publicjustice.net	

Counsel for Petitioner
(Additional Counsel on Inside Cover)

BETH M. RIVERS
PITT MCGEHEE PALMER & RIVERS, PC
117 W. Fourth Street
Suite 200
Royal Oak, MI 48067
(248) 398-9800

PAIGE FIEDLER
FIEDLER LAW FIRM, P.L.C.
8831 Windsor Parkway
Johnston, IA 50131
(515) 254-1999

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER 1

I. SUNDANCE ENGAGED IN VOLUNTARY
CONDUCT THAT WOULD HAVE
CONSTITUTED WAIVER IN OTHER
CONTRACTUAL CONTEXTS..... 2

II. THE SPLIT AMONG FEDERAL AND STATE
COURTS ON THE PREJUDICE
REQUIREMENT HAS ONGOING REAL-
WORLD CONSEQUENCES..... 5

III. THE PREJUDICE ELEMENT WAS
DISPOSITIVE BELOW, AND GIVEN CIRCUIT
PRECEDENT, MORGAN HAD NO CHOICE
BUT TO ARGUE PREJUDICE. 9

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	8
<i>Aqualucid Consultants, Inc. v. Zeta Corp.</i> , 721 Fed. App'x 414 (6th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	1, 6
<i>In re Checking Acct. Overdraft Litig.</i> , 754 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	6
<i>In re Estate of Warrington</i> , 686 N.W.2d 198 (Iowa 2004)	4
<i>Gosiger, Inc. v. Elliott Aviation, Inc.</i> , 823 F.3d 497 (8th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P'ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	1
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	2
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	11
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012).....	5

<i>Maxum Foundations, Inc. v. Salus Corp.</i> , 779 F.2d 974 (4th Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	11
<i>Messina v. N. Cent. Distrib., Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 1047 (8th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>MicroStrategy, Inc. v. Lauricia</i> , 268 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Morgenthau Venture Partners, LLC v. Kimmel</i> , 254 So. 3d 958 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> 139 S. Ct. 2693 (2019).....	8
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr.</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	6
<i>Nat’l Found. for Cancer Rsch. v. A.G.</i> <i>Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 821 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	4
<i>Sabatelli v. Baylor Scott & White Health</i> , 832 F. App’x 843 (5th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Scheetz v. IMT Ins. Co. (Mut.)</i> , 324 N.W.2d 302 (Iowa 1982)	3
<i>St. Mary’s Med. Ctr. of Evansville, Inc. v.</i> <i>Disco Aluminum Prods. Co.</i> , 969 F.2d 585 (7th Cir. 1992).....	6

<i>Stifel, Nicolaus & Co. v. Freeman,</i> 924 F.2d 157 (8th Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>Sweater Bee by Banff, Ltd. v. Manhattan</i> <i>Indus., Inc.,</i> 754 F.2d 457 (2d Cir. 1985)	6
<i>Toddle Inn Franchising, LLC v. KPJ</i> <i>Assocs., LLC,</i> 8 F.4th 56 (1st Cir. 2021).....	6
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Fields,</i> 317 N.W.2d 176 (Iowa 1982)	3
<i>U.S. v. Williams,</i> 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	10-11
